

## PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS REPORTS SECOND QUARTER 2014 RESULTS<sup>1</sup>

ADJUSTED EBITDA TOTALED NIS 291 MILLION, UP 4% FROM Q2 2013

NET DEBT TOTALED NIS 2.7 BILLION, A DECREASE OF NIS 711 MILLION SINCE JUNE 2013

### Second quarter 2014 highlights (compared with second quarter 2013)

- **Total Revenues:** NIS 1,087 million (US\$ 316 million), a decrease of 4%
- **Service Revenues:** NIS 862 million (US\$ 251 million), a decrease of 9%
- **Equipment Revenues:** NIS 225 million (US\$ 65 million), an increase of 25%
- **Operating Expenses (OPEX)<sup>2</sup> including cost of equipment sold:** NIS 809 million (US\$ 235 million), a decrease of 7%
- **Operating Expenses (OPEX)<sup>2</sup>:** NIS 642 million (US \$187 million), a decrease of 8%
- **Adjusted EBITDA<sup>3</sup>:** NIS 291 million (US\$ 85 million), an increase of 4%
- **Adjusted EBITDA Margin:** 27% of total revenues compared with 25%
- **Profit for the Period:** NIS 46 million (US\$ 13 million), an increase of 130%
- **Net Debt<sup>4</sup>:** NIS 2,735 million (US\$ 796 million), a decrease of NIS 711 million
- **Free Cash Flow (before interest)<sup>5</sup>:** NIS 192 million (US\$ 56 million), a decrease of 33%
- **Cellular ARPU:** NIS 76 (US\$ 22), a decrease of 8%
- **Cellular Subscriber Base:** approximately 2.91 million subscribers at quarter-end, similar to the second quarter of 2013

**Rosh Ha'ayin, Israel, August 13, 2014 – Partner Communications Company Ltd.** (“Partner” or the “Company”) (NASDAQ and TASE: PTNR), a leading Israeli communications operator, announced today its results for the quarter ended June 30, 2014.

<sup>1</sup> The financial results presented in this press release are unaudited.

<sup>2</sup> Operating expenses include cost of service revenues, and selling, marketing & administrative expenses, and exclude depreciation and amortization and impairment charges.

<sup>3</sup> For definition of Adjusted EBITDA measure, see “Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below.

<sup>4</sup> Total long term indebtedness including current maturities less cash and cash equivalents.

<sup>5</sup> Cash flows from operating activities before interest payments, net of cash flows used for investment activities.

**Commenting on the second quarter results, Mr. Haim Romano, CEO of Partner noted:**

“The results of the second quarter of 2014 reflect the Company’s strength and its ability to cope with the continued and intense competition in the telecom market. Adherence to the Company’s strategy – which is based on creating a competitive advantage with an emphasis on technological innovation and quality of service – was reflected this quarter.

This quarter we recorded an increase of 4% in Adjusted EBITDA compared to the comparable quarter last year, as a result of adapting our cost structure and operating model to the changing business environment. These actions contributed to an 8% decline in operating expenses. In addition, an increase of 25% in revenues from the sale of equipment was recorded. These two factors partially offset the continued erosion in service revenues. This is the second consecutive quarter in which we recorded an increase in Adjusted EBITDA in comparison to its comparable quarter since the fourth quarter of 2010.

In the current quarter we also recorded an increase of 130% in profit, which reflects an improvement in Adjusted EBITDA as well as lower finance costs, net, compared to the comparable quarter last year. In addition, we continued to reduce the Company’s net debt which totaled at the end of the quarter NIS 2.7 billion. The net debt was reduced by NIS 711 million compared to the parallel quarter last year.

Our customers’ vote of confidence is expressed by the increase – for a fifth consecutive quarter – in the Post-Paid subscriber base. The decrease in the total number of subscribers stems from the decline in the Pre-Paid subscriber base, resulting, among other things, from seasonality effects.

In July, the Company launched its 4G network, the first among the cellular operators in Israel, following the MOC’s approval to convert a 5 MHz bandwidth which the Company owned. Our 4G network includes today hundreds of sites deployed nationally and we estimate that the network will include more than one thousand sites by year end. Hundreds of thousands of our customers can already enjoy the advanced services of LTE technology. The full implementation of the technology’s potential is subject to a complete spectrum allocation which we estimate is expected in early 2015 as part of the 4G tender recently published by the MOC. 4G technology makes possible the use of new products and services, cellular internet becomes significantly faster and enables the use of services and applications that are based on the transfer of heavy data at high speeds, which enhance the user experience. The experience of other countries demonstrates that the adoption of 4G networks encourages the use of these innovative services and advanced applications.”

Haim Romano emphasized, “The advanced network which Partner launched is ready to provide LTE Advanced (4.5), subject to the approval by the MOC, the allocation of the necessary spectrum to launch this technology and the availability of supporting end user devices.

Referring to our activities in the fixed line, we are implementing the principles of technological leadership to the fixed network. These days we are executing a broad upgrade of the network. Our fixed line network is at the forefront of technology and is one of the fastest networks in Israel.

We are proud in our continued leadership position in quality of service and are continuing to consistently improve and enhance the customer experience, and expand the points of contact with our customers and the breadth of services and products offered. Today we also offer customers of all cellular operators a repair service for cellular devices within two hours, a very wide range of devices and accessories and innovative services which bring added value through the cellular device.”

In conclusion, Haim Romano noted, “I believe that the Company’s strength will be maintained based on our leadership in the areas of technologies and customer service which are our core assets.”

**Mr. Ziv Leitman, Partner's Chief Financial Officer** commented on the quarterly results as compared to the previous quarter:

“During the second quarter of 2014, competition in the cellular market continued to be intense, which resulted in a further decline in revenues; however, at the same time, the Company continued to adjust its cost structure and implement operational efficiency measures which, among other things, led to a decrease of NIS 19 million in operating expenses (excluding cost of equipment sold and depreciation & amortization expenses) compared with the first quarter of 2014.

The cellular subscriber churn rate during the second quarter of 2014 declined to 11.4% compared to 11.6% in the previous quarter. This slight decline follows two consecutive quarters in which the churn rate increased.

Cellular ARPU in the second quarter of 2014 totaled NIS 76, decreasing by NIS 1 compared with the previous quarter. The decline in ARPU resulted primarily from continued price erosion of cellular services, a result of the intense competition, which was partially offset by an increase in revenues from national roaming services.

Revenues from equipment sales in the second quarter of 2014 were similar to the previous quarter; however, gross profit from equipment sales increased by NIS 13 million compared to the previous quarter, primarily due to improvements in the supply chain and a change in the product mix.

Adjusted EBITDA in the second quarter of 2014 increased by NIS 17 million compared with the previous quarter, reflecting the increase in gross profit from equipment sales and the decline in operating expenses which were partially offset by the decline in cellular service revenues.

Finance costs, net, in this quarter increased by NIS 25 million compared to the previous quarter, mainly due to an increase in CPI linkage expenses and a one-time repayment fee for bank loans of NIS 6 million.

Profit in the second quarter of 2014 totaled NIS 46 million compared with NIS 52 million in the previous quarter, reflecting the higher finance costs, net, partially offset by the increase in adjusted EBITDA.

Free cash flow (after interest payments) in the second quarter totaled NIS 123 million, compared with NIS 139 million in the first quarter of 2014. The decrease in free cash flow was primarily due to semi-annual interest payments.

As of June 30, 2014, net debt amounted to approximately NIS 2.7 billion. In April 2014, the Company made an early repayment of bank loans totaling NIS 100 million (whose original repayment schedule was for repayments of NIS 25 million in each of 2014, 2015, 2016, and 2017). Since January 2013, the Company has made early repayments of bank loans in the total amount of NIS 717 million. In May 2014, the Company entered into a NIS 250 million deferred unsecured loan agreement for which the principal financial undertakings are similar to those undertaken in previous bank loans. The loan principal will be granted in December 2016.”

### **Key Financial Results<sup>6</sup> (unaudited)**

NIS MILLION (except EPS)	Q2'14	Q2'13	% Change
Revenues	1,087	1,130	-4%
Cost of revenues	824	878	-6%
Gross profit	263	252	+4%
Operating profit	118	102	+16%
Profit for the period	46	20	+130%
Earnings per share (basic, NIS)	0.30	0.13	+131%
Free cash flow (before interest)	192	287	-33%

### **Key Operating Indicators:**

	Q2'14	Q2'13	Change
Adjusted EBITDA (NIS million)	291	280	+4%
Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of total revenues	27%	25%	+2
Cellular Subscribers (end of period, thousands)	2,914	2,921	-7
Quarterly Cellular Churn Rate (%)	11.4%	9.4%	+2
Monthly Average Revenue per Cellular User (ARPU) (NIS)	76	83	-8%

---

<sup>6</sup> See also definitions in footnotes 2-5.

## **Partner Consolidated Results (unaudited)**

<b>NIS Million</b>	<b>Cellular Segment</b>			<b>Fixed Line Segment</b>			<b>Elimination</b>		<b>Consolidated</b>		
	<b>Q2'14</b>	<b>Q2'13</b>	<b>Change %</b>	<b>Q2'14</b>	<b>Q2'13</b>	<b>Change %</b>	<b>Q2'14</b>	<b>Q2'13</b>	<b>Q2'14</b>	<b>Q2'13</b>	<b>Change %</b>
Total Revenues	885	897	-1%	255	286	-11%	(53)	(53)	1,087	1,130	-4%
Service Revenues	667	726	-8%	248	277	-10%	(53)	(53)	862	950	-9%
Equipment Revenues	218	171	+27%	7	9	-22%	-	-	225	180	+25%
Operating Profit	78	59	+32%	40	43	-7%	-	-	118	102	+16%
Adjusted EBITDA	211	198	+7%	80	82	-2%	-	-	291	280	+4%

## **Financial Review (Consolidated)**

In Q2 2014, **total revenues** were NIS 1,087 million (US\$ 316 million), a decrease of 4% from NIS 1,130 million in Q2 2013.

**Service revenues** in Q2 2014 totaled NIS 862 million (US\$ 251 million), a decrease of 9% from NIS 950 million in Q2 2013.

**Service revenues for the cellular segment** in Q2 2014 were NIS 667 million (US\$ 194 million), a decrease of 8% from NIS 726 million in Q2 2013. The decrease was mainly the result of the continued price erosion of Post-Paid and Pre-Paid cellular services due to the intense competition, partially offset by an increase in revenues from national roaming services.

**Service revenues for the fixed line segment** in Q2 2014 totaled NIS 248 million (US\$ 72 million), a decrease of 10% compared with NIS 277 million in Q2 2013. The decrease mainly reflected price erosion in fixed line services including local calls, international calls and internet services, as well as a decrease in interconnect revenues following a reduction in the fixed line interconnect tariff in December 2013.

**Equipment revenues** in Q2 2014 totaled NIS 225 million (US\$ 65 million), an increase of 25% compared with NIS 180 million in Q2 2013. The growth was due primarily to an increase in the number of equipment devices sold.

**Gross profit from equipment sales** in Q2 2014 was NIS 58 million (US\$ 17 million), compared with NIS 9 million in Q2 2013, an increase of NIS 49 million. The increase resulted primarily from improved profit margins, in addition to the increase in the number of devices sold.

**Operating expenses** ('OPEX', including cost of service revenues, selling, marketing and administrative expenses and excluding depreciation and amortization) totaled NIS 642 million (US\$ 187 million) in Q2 2014, a decrease of 8% or NIS 58 million from Q2 2013. The decrease largely reflected the impact of the efficiency measures undertaken in the last twelve months as well as lower interconnect expenses partially due to the reduction in the fixed line interconnect tariff by

approximately 60% in December 2013. Operating expenses including depreciation and amortization expenses in Q2 2014 decreased by 7% compared with Q2 2013.

**Adjusted EBITDA** in Q2 2014 totaled NIS 291 million (US\$ 85 million), an increase of 4% from NIS 280 million in Q2 2013.

Adjusted EBITDA for the cellular segment was NIS 211 million (US\$ 61 million) in Q2 2014, increasing by 7% from NIS 198 million in Q2 2013, reflecting the impact of lower operating expenses and higher gross profit from equipment sales, partially offset by the decrease in service revenues. As a percentage of total cellular revenues, Adjusted EBITDA for the cellular segment in Q2 2014 was 24%, compared to 22% in Q2 2013.

Adjusted EBITDA for the fixed line segment decreased by 2% from NIS 82 million in Q2 2013 to NIS 80 million (US\$ 23 million) in Q2 2014, reflecting the decline in service revenues partially offset by lower operating costs and the increase in gross profit from fixed line equipment sales. As a percentage of total fixed line revenues, Adjusted EBITDA for the fixed line segment in Q2 2014 was 31%, compared with 29% in Q2 2013.

**Operating profit** for Q2 2014 was NIS 118 million (US\$ 34 million), an increase of 16% compared with operating profit in Q2 2013 of NIS 102 million.

**Finance costs, net** in Q2 2014 were NIS 49 million (US\$ 14 million), a decrease of 31%, compared with NIS 71 million in Q2 2013. The decrease was mainly a result of a decrease in interest expenses resulting from the lower level of average debt (see Funding and Investing Review below), as well as lower linkage expenses due to the lower CPI (Consumer Price Index) level, and a decrease in losses from foreign exchange movements.

**Profit** in Q2 2014 was NIS 46 million (US\$ 13 million), an increase of 130% compared with profit in Q2 2013 of NIS 20 million. The increase in profit reflects both the increase in Adjusted EBITDA and the lower finance costs, net.

Based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding during Q2 2014, **basic earnings per share** or ADS, was NIS 0.30 (US\$ 0.08), an increase of 131% compared to NIS 0.13 in Q2 2013.

The **effective tax rate** for Q2 2014 was 33%, compared with 35% in Q2 2013. The decrease in the effective tax rate was mainly due to the lower percentage of unrecognized expenses than in the comparable quarter last year, due to the increase in profit before tax.

### **Cellular Segment Operational Review**

At the end of the second quarter 2014, the Company's **cellular subscriber base** (including mobile data and 012 Mobile subscribers) was approximately 2.91 million, including approximately 2.14 million Post-Paid subscribers or 73% of the base, and approximately 776 thousand Pre-Paid subscribers, or 27% of the subscriber base.

During the second quarter of 2014, the cellular subscriber base declined by approximately 22,000 subscribers. While the Pre-Paid subscriber base decreased by approximately 23,000 subscribers, the Post-Paid subscriber base increased by approximately 1,000 subscribers.

The quarterly **churn rate** for cellular subscribers in Q2 2014 was 11.4%, compared with 9.4% in Q2 2013 (and 11.6% in Q1 2014), with the increase compared with Q2 2013 reflecting the intense competition in the cellular market.

Total **cellular market share** (based on the number of subscribers) at the end of Q2 2014 was estimated to be approximately 29%, unchanged from the end of Q1 2014.

The monthly Average Revenue per User ("**ARPU**") for cellular subscribers in Q2 2014 was NIS 76 (US\$ 22), a decrease of 8% from NIS 83 in Q2 2013 and a decrease of 1% from NIS 77 in Q1 2014. The decrease in ARPU compared to the comparable quarter mainly reflects the continued price erosion due to the intense competition in the market, as described above. The decline in ARPU compared to the previous quarter resulted primarily from continued price erosion of cellular services, partially offset by an increase in revenues from national roaming services.

### **Funding and Investing Review**

In Q2 2014, **cash flow generated from operating activities before interest payments, net of cash flow used for investing activities ("Free Cash Flow")**, totaled NIS 192 million (US\$ 56 million), a decrease of 33% from NIS 287 million in Q2 2013.

**Cash generated from operations** decreased by 30% to NIS 289 million (US\$ 84 million) in Q2 2014 from NIS 415 million in Q2 2013. This was mainly explained by changes in operating working capital, partially offset by the increase in profit. Operating working capital in Q2 2014 increased by NIS 7 million compared with a decrease of NIS 95 million in Q2 2013, largely reflecting a smaller decrease in trade receivables.

The level of **cash capital expenditures in fixed assets (CAPEX)** including intangible assets but excluding capitalized subscriber acquisition and retention costs, net, was NIS 98 million (US\$ 29 million) in Q2 2014, a decrease of 20% from NIS 122 million in Q2 2013.

**Net debt** at the end of Q2 2014 amounted to NIS 2,735 million (US\$ 796 million), compared with NIS 3,446 million at the end of Q2 2013, a decrease of NIS 711 million. In April 2014, the Company made an early repayment of bank loans totaling NIS 100 million (whose original repayment schedule was for repayments of NIS 25 million in each of 2014, 2015, 2016, and 2017).

On May 27, 2014, the Company engaged in a deferred unsecured loan agreement with a group of institutional corporations. According to the agreement, in December 2016, these institutional corporations will grant Partner a loan in a principal amount of NIS 250 million.<sup>7</sup>

## **Business and Regulatory Developments**

### **Business Developments**

#### **Amendments to the Company's Equity Incentive Plan**

On June 18, 2014, the Company's Board of Directors approved certain amendments to the Company's Equity Incentive Plan (the "**Plan**"). The main amendments to the Plan include: (a) the extension of the Plan for an additional ten years from July 2014 until July 2024; (b) the increase of the number of shares which may be granted under the Plan by 6 million shares, which represents approximately 3.75% of the Company's issued share capital as of June 18, 2014; and (c) the addition of the ability to allocate restricted shares to the Company's employees and officers and necessary related amendments to the Plan (in particular, regarding the right to vote at the general meetings of shareholders and the right to receive dividends distributed with respect to the restricted shares).

### **Regulatory Developments**

#### **1. Relief Regulations under the Centralization Law**

On June 11, 2014, the Promotion of Competition and the Reduction of Centralization Regulations (type of company which is not a layer company and provisions regarding the attribution of control), 5774-2014 (the "**Relief Regulations**") entered into effect (the Relief Regulations were published in the official gazette on July 21, 2014). The Relief Regulations exempt companies that fulfill certain conditions from the provisions of Section 25(d) of the Promotion of Competition and the Reduction of Centralization Law, 5774-2014 (the "**Centralization Law**"), with respect to strict corporate governance constraints on the Board structure of layer corporations during the interim period (until the implementation of the provisions of the Centralization Law regarding the reduction of the pyramid structures to only two layers).

Based on the Relief Regulations and in accordance with the information that has been published by the Company's two main shareholders (S.B. Israel Telecom Ltd. and Scailex Corporation Ltd.) with respect to their holdings and the agreements between them, and in light of the Israel Securities Authority's (ISA) decision, according to which the ISA staff does not consider the Israeli entities that hold Company shares in accordance with the terms of the Company's MRT license as controlling parties of the Company, Partner meets the

---

<sup>7</sup> For additional information on the terms of the loan, please refer to the press release and corresponding 6K filing dated May 27, 2014.



conditions set forth in the Relief Regulations and is not required to comply with the strict corporate governance constraints during the interim period set forth in the Centralization Law.

For further information, see the Company's Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2013 ("**2013 Annual Report**"), "Item 3. Key Information - 3D. Risk Factors - 3D.1 Risks relating to the regulation of our industry - 3D.1j - *New legislation in Israel to promote competition and reduce concentration of control over businesses may adversely affect the expansion of our business, require changes in our shareholder base, affect our share price and limit our ability to obtain bank credit*" and "Item 4. Information on the Company - 4B. Business Overview - 4B.13 Regulation - 4B.13d Regulatory Developments - 4B.13d-vi *The Promotion of Competition and the Reduction of Centralization Law*".

## **2. Ministry of Communications Hearings and Decisions**

### **a) Hearing regarding operational continuity during a state of emergency**

On June 24, 2014, the Ministry of Communications published a hearing regarding operational continuity during a state of emergency, which determines, among other things, that certain telecommunications licensees, including the Company, must formulate a plan to be approved by the board of directors, that would guarantee the ability of the licensee to operate continuously and limit the impact on the supply of telecommunications services during a state of emergency.

In order to guarantee operational continuity, it is proposed as part of the hearing to determine various provisions with respect to network back-up, electrical and energy infrastructure, customer service operations and information technology security. For example, it is proposed that the network will be planned with no single point of failure and that the licensee will have independent capabilities to supply electrical power through independent generators to at least 3% of all its cellular sites.

### **b) Hearing regarding roaming services abroad**

On August 12, 2014 the MOC published a hearing aimed at increasing competition in roaming services abroad currently provided by cellular licensees. As part of the hearing, the MOC proposes to enable every cellular subscriber to receive roaming services abroad from operators which are not his cellular provider while keeping his cellular number. These alternative roaming providers include other cellular licensees, MVNOs, ISPs, International call licensees and fixed telephony licensees.

The MOC also suggests to determine various measures intended to improve transparency and to limit subscriber payments only to the exact volume of services consumed. Such measures include:

1. All roaming calls abroad (incoming and outgoing) would be billed using time units of 1 second;
2. All roaming data sessions would be billed using volume units of 1KB;
3. The billable duration of all voice calls would be from the second in which the call was connected and until it ended (explicitly excluding any wait period from pushing the "call" button until the call is connected).

The parties to the hearing are allowed to submit their responses to the proposed measures by September 20, 2014. The Company is studying the content of the hearing and is preparing for the submission of its response. At this stage, the Company is unable to evaluate the scope of investments and expenses required in order to comply with the proposed measures, or their impact on revenues, insofar as these measures will be adopted "as is" at the end of this hearing process.

**c) Decision regarding Premium Rate Services**

The Ministry of Communications' decision in a hearing regarding the provision of premium rate services, which applies to certain telecommunications licensees, including the Company, will become effective as of October 24, 2014. In the Ministry of Communications' decision it was determined, among other things, that all premium rate services must be provided through only three prefixes, two of which shall be blocked as a default. The relevant licensees would be required to announce at the beginning of each premium rate call the nature of the service, its rate and maximum cost (and that such costs are in addition to the usual charges). The subscriber would be required to actively agree to accept the service (by pressing the digit 3) in order to receive the service. The Company's revenues may be adversely affected as a result of this decision.

For further information, see the 2013 Annual Report, "Item 4. Information on the Company - 4B. Business Overview - 4B.13 Regulation - 4B.13d Regulatory Developments - 4B.13d-ix *Hearings and Examinations*".

**Conference Call Details**

Partner will hold a conference call on Wednesday, August 13, 2014 at 10.00 a.m. Eastern Time / 5.00 p.m. Israel Time.

To join the call, please dial the following numbers (at least 10 minutes before the scheduled time):

International: +972.3.918.0644

North America toll-free: + 1.888.281.1167

A live webcast of the call will also be available on Partner's Investors Relations website at:

[www.orange.co.il/en/Investors-Relations/lobby/](http://www.orange.co.il/en/Investors-Relations/lobby/)

If you are unavailable to join live, the replay of the call will be available from August 13, 2014 until August 20, 2014, at the following numbers:

International: +972.3.925.5930

North America toll-free: +1.888.295.2634

In addition, the archived webcast of the call will be available on Partner's Investor Relations website at the above address for approximately three months.

### **Forward-looking statements**

*This press release includes forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the US Securities Act of 1933, as amended, Section 21E of the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the safe harbor provisions of the US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Words such as "believe", "anticipate", "expect", "intend", "seek", "will", "plan", "could", "may", "project", "goal", "target" and similar expressions often identify forward-looking statements but are not the only way we identify these statements. In particular, this press release contains forward-looking statements regarding the anticipated offering by the Company of 4G services, and expected changes in the regulatory environment. In addition, all statements other than statements of historical fact included in this press release regarding our future performance, plans to increase revenues or margins or preserve or expand market share in existing or new markets, plans to reduce expenses, and any statements regarding other future events or our future prospects, are forward-looking statements.*

*We have based these forward-looking statements on our current knowledge and our present beliefs and expectations regarding possible future events. These forward-looking statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about recent and future regulatory actions (specifically, whether the regulatory changes will occur and what their impact on Partner will be), as well as consumer habits and preferences in cellular telephone usage, trends in the Israeli telecommunications industry in general, and the impact of global economic conditions. Future results may differ materially from those anticipated herein. For further information regarding risks, uncertainties and assumptions about Partner, trends in the Israeli telecommunications industry in general, the impact of current global economic conditions and possible regulatory and legal developments, and other risks we face, see "Item 3. Key Information - 3D. Risk Factors", "Item 4. Information on the Company", "Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects", "Item 8. Financial Information - 8A. Consolidated Financial Statements and Other Financial Information - 8A.1 Legal and Administrative Proceedings" and "Item 11. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk" in the Company's Annual Reports on Form 20-F filed with the SEC, as well as its current reports on Form 6-K furnished to the SEC. We undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.*

*The financial results presented in this press release are unaudited financial results.*

*The results were prepared in accordance with IFRS, other than Adjusted EBITDA and free cash flow, which are non-GAAP financial measures.*

*The financial information is presented in NIS millions (unless otherwise stated) and the figures presented are rounded accordingly.*

*The convenience translations of the New Israeli Shekel (NIS) figures into US Dollars were made at the rate of exchange prevailing at June 30, 2014: US \$1.00 equals NIS 3.438. The translations were made purely for the convenience of the reader.*

### **Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures**

*‘Adjusted EBITDA’ represents earnings before interest (finance costs, net), taxes, depreciation, amortization (including amortization of intangible assets, deferred expenses-right of use, and share based compensation expenses) and impairment charges, as a measure of operating profit. Adjusted EBITDA is not a financial measure under IFRS and may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures provided by other companies. Adjusted EBITDA may not be indicative of the Company’s historic operating results nor is it meant to be predictive of potential future results. Adjusted EBITDA is presented solely to enhance the understanding of our operating results. We use the term “Adjusted EBITDA” to highlight the fact that amortization includes amortization of deferred expenses – right of use and employee share-based compensation expenses, but Adjusted EBITDA is fully comparable to EBITDA information which has been previously provided by Partner for prior periods. Reconciliation between our net cash flow from operating activities and Adjusted EBITDA on a consolidated basis is presented in the attached summary financial results.*

### **About Partner Communications**

Partner Communications Company Ltd. ("Partner") is a leading Israeli provider of telecommunications services (cellular, fixed-line telephony and internet services) under the orange™ brand and the 012 Smile brand. Partner’s ADSs are quoted on the NASDAQ Global Select Market™ and its shares are traded on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange (NASDAQ and TASE: PTNR). For more information about Partner, see: [www.orange.co.il/en/Investors-Relations/lobby/](http://www.orange.co.il/en/Investors-Relations/lobby/)

#### **Contacts:**

##### **Mr. Ziv Leitman**

Chief Financial Officer

Tel: +972-54-781-4951

##### **Ms. Elana Holzman**

Head of Investor Relations

Tel: +972-54-781-4383

E-mail: [investors@orange.co.il](mailto:investors@orange.co.il)

**PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.**

(An Israeli Corporation)

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	<b>New Israeli shekels</b>		<b>Convenience translation into U.S. dollars</b>
	<b>June 30, 2014 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>December 31, 2013 (Audited)</b>	<b>June 30, 2014 (Unaudited)</b>
	<b>In millions</b>		
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	643	481	187
Trade receivables	940	1,051	273
Other receivables and prepaid expenses	51	45	15
Deferred expenses - right of use	29	28	8
Inventories	99	93	29
Income tax receivable	3	3	1
Derivative financial instruments	2	2	1
	<u>1,767</u>	<u>1,703</u>	<u>514</u>
<b>NON CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Trade Receivables	342	289	99
Deferred expenses - right of use	107	118	32
Property and equipment	1,678	1,791	488
Licenses and other intangible assets	1,124	1,167	327
Goodwill	407	407	118
Prepaid expenses	4		1
Deferred income tax asset	15	12	4
	<u>3,677</u>	<u>3,784</u>	<u>1,069</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>5,444</u>	<u>5,487</u>	<u>1,583</u>

**PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.**

(An Israeli Corporation)

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	<b>New Israeli shekels</b>		<b>Convenience translation into U.S. dollars</b>
	<b>June 30, 2014 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>December 31, 2013 (Audited)</b>	<b>June 30, 2014 (Unaudited)</b>
	<b>In millions</b>		
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Current maturities of notes payable and bank borrowings	308	334	90
Trade payables	733	761	213
Payables in respect of employees	88	98	25
Other payables (mainly institutions)	33	45	9
Deferred revenue	41	37	12
Provisions	65	67	19
Income tax payable	40	31	12
Derivative financial instruments		1	
	<u>1,308</u>	<u>1,374</u>	<u>380</u>
<b>NON CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Notes payable	2,038	2,038	593
Bank borrowings	1,032	1,109	300
Liability for employee rights upon retirement, net	44	45	13
Dismantling and restoring sites obligation	32	31	9
Other non-current liabilities	16	16	5
Deferred tax liability		*	
	<u>3,162</u>	<u>3,239</u>	<u>920</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<u>4,470</u>	<u>4,613</u>	<u>1,300</u>
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Share capital - ordinary shares of NIS 0.01 par value: authorized - December 31, 2013, and June 30, 2014 - 235,000,000 shares; issued and outstanding -	2	2	1
December 31, 2013 - **155,687,002 shares June 30, 2014 - **155,710,100 shares			
Capital surplus	1,100	1,100	320
Accumulated retained earnings	223	123	65
Treasury shares, at cost - December 31, 2013 and June 30, 2014 - 4,467,990 shares	<u>(351)</u>	<u>(351)</u>	<u>(103)</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<u>974</u>	<u>874</u>	<u>283</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	<u><u>5,444</u></u>	<u><u>5,487</u></u>	<u><u>1,583</u></u>

\* Representing an amount less than 1 million

\*\* Net of treasury shares

**PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.**  
(An Israeli Corporation)  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME**

	New Israeli shekels				Convenience translation into U.S. dollars	
	6 month period ended June 30		3 month period ended June 30		6 month period ended June 30, 2014	3 month period ended June 30, 2014
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2014
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions (except per share data)					
Revenues, net	2,190	2,274	1,087	1,130	637	316
Cost of revenues	1,673	1,779	824	878	487	240
<b>Gross profit</b>	517	495	263	252	150	76
Selling and marketing expenses	227	235	110	117	66	32
General and administrative expenses	100	107	48	54	29	14
Other income, net	27	44	13	21	8	4
<b>Operating profit</b>	217	197	118	102	63	34
Finance income	3	11	1	13	1	*
Finance expenses	76	131	50	84	22	14
Finance costs, net	73	120	49	71	21	14
<b>Profit before income tax</b>	144	77	69	31	42	20
Income tax expenses	46	26	23	11	13	7
<b>Profit for the period</b>	98	51	46	20	29	13
<b>Earnings per share</b>						
Basic	0.63	0.33	0.30	0.13	0.19	0.08
Diluted	0.63	0.33	0.30	0.13	0.19	0.08
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in thousands)</b>						
Basic	155,692	155,647	155,697	155,647	155,692	155,697
Diluted	156,367	156,051	156,348	156,098	156,367	156,348

**PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.**  
(An Israeli Corporation)  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS**  
**OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

	New Israeli shekels				Convenience translation into U.S. dollars	
	6 month period ended June 30		3 month period ended June 30		6 month period ended June 30, 2014	3 month period ended June 30, 2014
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2014
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions					
Profit for the period	98	51	46	20	29	13
Other comprehensive income						
for the period, net of income tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>98</b>	<b>51</b>	<b>46</b>	<b>20</b>	<b>29</b>	<b>13</b>



**PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.**

(An Israeli Corporation)

**SEGMENT INFORMATION**

	<b>New Israeli Shekels</b>				<b>New Israeli Shekels</b>			
	<b>Six months ended June 30, 2014</b>				<b>Six months ended June 30, 2013</b>			
	<b>In millions (Unaudited)</b>				<b>In millions (Unaudited)</b>			
	<b>Cellular segment</b>	<b>Fixed line segment</b>	<b>Reconciliation for consolidation</b>	<b>Consolidated</b>	<b>Cellular segment</b>	<b>Fixed line segment</b>	<b>Reconciliation for consolidation</b>	<b>Consolidated</b>
Segment revenue - Services	1,333	405		1,738	1,435	476		1,911
Inter-segment revenue - Services	14	90	(104)		15	84	(99)	
Segment revenue - Equipment	438	14		452	347	16		363
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>1,785</b>	<b>509</b>	<b>(104)</b>	<b>2,190</b>	<b>1,797</b>	<b>576</b>	<b>(99)</b>	<b>2,274</b>
Segment cost of revenues - Services	980	344		1,324	1,042	387		1,429
Inter-segment cost of revenues - Services	89	15	(104)		82	17	(99)	
Segment cost of revenues - Equipment	339	10		349	334	16		350
<b>Cost of revenues</b>	<b>1,408</b>	<b>369</b>	<b>(104)</b>	<b>1,673</b>	<b>1,458</b>	<b>420</b>	<b>(99)</b>	<b>1,779</b>
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>377</b>	<b>140</b>		<b>517</b>	<b>339</b>	<b>156</b>		<b>495</b>
Operating expenses	262	65		327	271	71		342
Other income, net	26	1		27	43	1		44
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>141</b>	<b>76</b>		<b>217</b>	<b>111</b>	<b>86</b>		<b>197</b>
Adjustments to presentation of Adjusted EBITDA								
- Depreciation and amortization	267	79		346	269	78		347
- Other (1)	2	*		2	4			4
<b>Adjusted EBITDA (2)</b>	<b>410</b>	<b>155</b>		<b>565</b>	<b>384</b>	<b>164</b>		<b>548</b>
Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to profit before tax								
- Depreciation and amortization				346				347
- Finance costs, net				73				120
- Other (1)				2				4
<b>Profit before income tax</b>				<b>144</b>				<b>77</b>

\*Representing an amount less than 1 million

**PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.**

(An Israeli Corporation)

**SEGMENT INFORMATION**

	New Israeli Shekels				New Israeli Shekels			
	Three months ended June 30, 2014				Three months ended June 30, 2013			
	In millions (Unaudited)				In millions (Unaudited)			
	Cellular segment	Fixed line segment	Reconciliation for consolidation	Consolidated	Cellular segment	Fixed line segment	Reconciliation for consolidation	Consolidated
Segment revenue - Services	660	202		862	718	232		950
Inter-segment revenue - Services	7	46	(53)		8	45	(53)	
Segment revenue - Equipment	218	7		225	171	9		180
<b>Total revenues</b>	<b>885</b>	<b>255</b>	<b>(53)</b>	<b>1,087</b>	<b>897</b>	<b>286</b>	<b>(53)</b>	<b>1,130</b>
Segment cost of revenues - Services	484	173		657	514	193		707
Inter-segment cost of revenues - Services	46	7	(53)		43	10	(53)	
Segment cost of revenues - Equipment	163	4		167	162	9		171
<b>Cost of revenues</b>	<b>693</b>	<b>184</b>	<b>(53)</b>	<b>824</b>	<b>719</b>	<b>212</b>	<b>(53)</b>	<b>878</b>
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>192</b>	<b>71</b>		<b>263</b>	<b>178</b>	<b>74</b>		<b>252</b>
Operating expenses	126	32		158	139	32		171
Other income, net	12	1		13	20	1		21
<b>Operating profit</b>	<b>78</b>	<b>40</b>		<b>118</b>	<b>59</b>	<b>43</b>		<b>102</b>
Adjustments to presentation of Adjusted EBITDA								
- Depreciation and amortization	132	40		172	137	39		176
- Other (1)	1			1	2			2
<b>Adjusted EBITDA (2)</b>	<b>211</b>	<b>80</b>		<b>291</b>	<b>198</b>	<b>82</b>		<b>280</b>
Reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to profit before tax								
- Depreciation and amortization				172				176
- Finance costs, net				49				71
- Other (1)				1				2
<b>Profit before income tax</b>				<b>69</b>				<b>31</b>

(1) Mainly employee share based compensation expenses

(2) Adjusted EBITDA as reviewed by the CODM, represents Earnings Before Interest (finance costs, net), Taxes, Depreciation, Amortization (including amortization of intangible assets, deferred expenses-right of use, and share based compensation expenses) and impairment charges, as a measure of segment profit. Adjusted EBITDA is not a financial measure under IFRS and may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures in other companies. Adjusted EBITDA may not be indicative of the Group's historic operating results nor is it meant to be predictive of potential future results. The usage of the term "Adjusted EBITDA" is to highlight the fact that the Amortization includes amortization of deferred expenses – right of use and employee share based compensation expenses; it is fully comparable to EBITDA information which has been previously provided for prior periods.

**PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.**  
(An Israeli Corporation)  
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

	New Israeli shekels				Convenience translation into U.S. dollars	
	6 month period ended June 30		3 month period ended June 30		6 month period ended June 30,	3 month period ended June 30,
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2014
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions					
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>						
Cash generated from operations (Appendix A)	589	745	311	423	171	90
Income tax received (paid)	(41)	6	(22)	(8)	(12)	(6)
Net cash provided by operating activities	548	751	289	415	159	84
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:</b>						
Acquisition of property and equipment	(138)	(180)	(55)	(82)	(40)	(16)
Acquisition of intangible assets	(75)	(76)	(44)	(41)	(22)	(13)
Interest received	3	5	2	3	1	1
Proceeds from (payments for) derivative financial instruments, net	(1)	(10)	*	(8)	*	*
Net cash used in investing activities	(211)	(261)	(97)	(128)	(61)	(28)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:</b>						
Repayment of finance lease		(1)				
Interest paid	(75)	(105)	(69)	(94)	(22)	(20)
Repayment of non-current bank borrowings	(100)	(419)	(100)	(419)	(29)	(29)
Net cash used in financing activities	(175)	(525)	(169)	(513)	(51)	(49)
<b>INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	162	(35)	23	(226)	47	7
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	481	548	620	739	140	180
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>	643	513	643	513	187	187

\* Representing an amount of less than 1 million

**PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.**

(An Israeli Corporation)

**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

**Appendix A - Cash generated from operations and supplemental information**

	New Israeli shekels				Convenience translation into U.S. dollars	
	6 month period ended June 30		3 month period ended June 30		6 month period ended June 30, 2014	3 month period ended June 30, 2014
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2014
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions					
<b>Cash generated from operations:</b>						
Profit for the period	98	51	46	20	29	13
Adjustments for:						
Depreciation and amortization	328	333	163	169	94	48
Amortization of deferred expenses - Right of use	18	15	9	8	5	3
Employee share based compensation expenses	2	4	1	2	1	*
Liability for employee rights upon retirement, net	(2)	(3)	*	(1)	(1)	*
Finance costs, net	(1)	18	11	15	*	3
Gain (loss) from change in fair value of derivative financial instruments	*	13	*	14	*	*
Interest paid	75	105	69	94	22	20
Interest received	(3)	(5)	(2)	(3)	(1)	(1)
Deferred income taxes	(3)	5	(1)	2	(1)	*
Income tax paid (received)	41	(6)	22	8	12	6
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:						
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable:						
Trade	58	300	28	153	17	8
Other	(10)	(8)	*	2	(3)	*
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accruals:						
Trade	13	(69)	18	(59)	4	5
Other payables	(22)	(23)	(43)	(49)	(6)	(13)
Provisions	(2)	5	(8)	2	(1)	(2)
Deferred revenue	4		3	2	1	1
Increase in deferred expenses - Right of use	(8)	(9)	(4)	(5)	(2)	(1)
Current income tax liability	9	27	2	2	3	1
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(6)	(8)	(3)	47	(2)	(1)
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>589</b>	<b>745</b>	<b>311</b>	<b>423</b>	<b>171</b>	<b>90</b>

\*Representing an amount less than 1 million

At June 30, 2014 and 2013, trade and other payables include NIS 181 million (\$53 million) and NIS 180 million, respectively, in respect of acquisition of intangible assets and property and equipment

**PARTNER COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY LTD.**

(An Israeli Corporation)

**RECONCILIATION BETWEEN OPERATING CASH FLOWS AND ADJUSTED EBITDA**

	New Israeli shekels				Convenience translation into U.S. dollars**	
	6 month period ended June 30		3 month period ended June 30		6 month period ended June 30,	3 month period ended June 30,
	2014	2013	2014	2013	2014	2014
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
	In millions					
Net cash provided by operating activities	548	751	289	415	159	84
Liability for employee rights upon retirement	2	3	*	1	*	*
Accrued interest and exchange and linkage differences on long-term liabilities	(68)	(115)	(76)	(105)	(20)	(22)
Increase (decrease) in accounts receivable:						
Trade	(58)	(300)	(28)	(153)	(17)	(8)
Other, including derivative financial instruments	18	3	5	(13)	5	1
Decrease (increase) in accounts payable and accruals:						
Trade	(13)	69	(18)	59	(4)	(5)
Other	19	19	47	48	6	14
Income tax paid (received)	41	(6)	22	8	12	6
Increase (decrease) in inventories	6	8	3	(47)	2	1
Increase (decrease) in assets retirement obligation	(1)	(1)	(1)	(1)	*	*
Financial expenses***	71	117	48	68	21	14
Adjusted EBITDA	<u>565</u>	<u>548</u>	<u>291</u>	<u>280</u>	<u>164</u>	<u>85</u>

\* Representing an amount of less than 1 million

\*\* The convenience translation of the New Israeli Shekel (NIS) figures into US dollars was made at the exchange prevailing at June 30, 2014:  
US \$1.00 equals 3.438 NIS

\*\*\* Financial expenses excluding any charge for the amortization of pre-launch financial costs

**Key Financial and Operating Indicators (unaudited)<sup>8</sup>**

NIS M unless otherwise stated	Q2' 12	Q3' 12	Q4' 12	Q1' 13	Q2' 13	Q3' 13	Q4' 13	Q1' 14	Q2' 14	2012	2013
Cellular Segment Service Revenues	949	892	788	724	726	738	719	680	667	3,592	2,907
Cellular Segment Equipment Revenues	207	157	209	176	171	160	196	220	218	896	703
Fixed Line Segment Service Revenues	300	296	294	283	277	267	258	247	248	1,210	1,085
Fixed Line Segment Equipment Revenues	8	8	13	7	9	7	9	7	7	36	32
<i>Reconciliation for consolidation</i>	<i>-36</i>	<i>-38</i>	<i>-46</i>	<i>-46</i>	<i>-53</i>	<i>-54</i>	<i>-55</i>	<i>-51</i>	<i>-53</i>	<i>-162</i>	<i>-208</i>
<b>Total Revenues</b>	<b>1,428</b>	<b>1,315</b>	<b>1,258</b>	<b>1,144</b>	<b>1,130</b>	<b>1,118</b>	<b>1,127</b>	<b>1,103</b>	<b>1,087</b>	<b>5,572</b>	<b>4,519</b>
Gross Profit from Equipment Sales	33	16	22	4	9	10	19	45	58	113	42
Operating Profit	245	217	155	95	102	109	103	99	118	865	409
Cellular Segment Adjusted EBITDA	367	328	256	186	198	201	199	199	211	1,314	784
Fixed Line Segment Adjusted EBITDA	56	73	84	82	82	83	83	75	80	288	330
<b>Total Adjusted EBITDA</b>	<b>423</b>	<b>401</b>	<b>340</b>	<b>268</b>	<b>280</b>	<b>284</b>	<b>282</b>	<b>274</b>	<b>291</b>	<b>1,602</b>	<b>1,114</b>
Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%)	30%	30%	27%	23%	25%	25%	25%	25%	27%	29%	25%
OPEX	853	793	744	720	700	696	675	661	642	3,262	2,791
Finance costs, net	73	68	38	49	71	53	38	24	49	234	211
Profit (Loss)	120	110	102	31	20	38	46	52	46	478	135
Total Dividend Declared	160	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	160	-
Capital Expenditures <sup>9</sup>	113	125	121	130	122	116	107	113	98	492	475
Free Cash Flow	313	375	323	203	287	273	278	145	192	1,234	1,041
Free Cash Flow After Interest	270	310	255	192	193	266	209	139	123	1,034	860
Net Debt	4,209	4,072	3,812	3,622	3,446	3,208	3,000	2,849	2,735	3,812	3,000
Cellular Subscriber Base (Thousands)	3,098	3,042	2,976	2,932	2,921	2,950	2,956	2,936	2,914	2,976	2,956
Post-Paid Subscriber Base (Thousands)	2,198	2,145	2,102	2,102	2,103	2,127	2,133	2,137	2,138	2,102	2,133
Pre-Paid Subscriber Base (Thousands)	900	897	874	830	818	823	823	799	776	874	823
Cellular ARPU (NIS)	101	97	87	82	83	84	81	77	76	97	83
Cellular Churn Rate (%)	8.9%	10.4%	10.9%	10.4%	9.4%	8.8%	10.7%	11.6%	11.4%	38%	39%
Number of Employees (FTE)	6,961	6,102	5,396	4,772	4,377	4,153	4,045	3,826	3,736	5,396	4,045

<sup>8</sup> See first page for definitions. Including the results of 012 Smile from March 2011. 2011 and 2012 annual numbers are audited.

<sup>9</sup> Cash capital expenditures in fixed assets including intangible assets but excluding capitalized subscriber acquisition and retention cost, net.

**LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY**

## פרטנר תקשורת מדווחת על התוצאות הכספיות לרבעון השני 2014<sup>10</sup>

**Adjusted EBITDA** הסתכם ב-291 מיליון ₪, צמיחה של 4% בהשוואה לרבעון שני 2013

חוב נטו הסתכם ב-2.7 מיליארד ₪, ירידה של 711 מיליון ₪ מאז יוני 2013

### עיקרי תוצאות רבעון שני 2014 (בהשוואה לרבעון שני 2013)

- **סך הכנסות:** 1,087 מיליון ₪ (316 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 4%
- **הכנסות משירותים:** 862 מיליון ₪ (251 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 9%
- **הכנסות מציוד:** 225 מיליון ₪ (65 מיליון דולר), גידול של 25%
- **הוצאות תפעוליות**<sup>11</sup> **כולל ציוד:** 809 מיליון ₪ (235 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 7%
- **הוצאות תפעוליות**<sup>11</sup>: 642 מיליון ₪ (187 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 8%
- **Adjusted EBITDA**<sup>12</sup>: 291 מיליון ₪ (85 מיליון דולר), עליה של 4%
- **שיעור ה-Adjusted EBITDA:** מהווה 27% מסך ההכנסות בהשוואה ל-25%
- **רווח לתקופה:** 46 מיליון ₪ (13 מיליון דולר), גידול של 130%
- **חוב נטו**<sup>13</sup>: 2,735 מיליון ₪ (796 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 711 מיליון ₪
- **תזרים מזומנים חופשי (לפני ריבית)**<sup>14</sup>: 192 מיליון ₪ (56 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 33%
- **הכנסה חודשית ממוצעת למנוי סלולר (ARPU):** 76 ₪ (22 דולר), ירידה של 8%
- **בסיס מנויי סלולר:** כ-2.91 מיליון מנויים נכון לסוף הרבעון, בדומה לרבעון השני של 2013

**ראש העין, ישראל, 13 באוגוסט 2014 – חברת פרטנר תקשורת בע"מ** (להלן "פרטנר" או "החברה") (NASDAQ and TASE: PTNR), מפעילת תקשורת מובילה בישראל, מודיעה היום על תוצאותיה לרבעון שהסתיים ב-30 ליוני 2014.

### בהתייחסו לתוצאות הרבעון השני 2014 ציין מר חיים רומנו, מנכ"ל פרטנר:

"תוצאות הרבעון השני של שנת 2014 משקפות את חוסנה של החברה ויכולתה להתמודד עם התחרות העזה והמתמשכת בשוק התקשורת. דבקותנו באסטרטגיה של החברה – שבבסיסה יצירת יתרון תחרותי בדגש על חדשנות טכנולוגית ואיכות השירות – נתנה את אותותיה ברבעון זה.

<sup>10</sup> התרגום לעברית הינו תרגום נוחות בלבד. הנוסח המחייב הוא בשפה האנגלית. התוצאות הפיננסיות המוצגות בהודעה זו אינן תוצאות מבוקרות.  
<sup>11</sup> הוצאות תפעוליות כוללות עלות מכר של הכנסות משירותים, והוצאות שיווק ומכירה הנהלה וכלליות ללא פחת והפחתות וירידת ערך.  
<sup>12</sup> ראה להלן "שימוש במדדים פיננסיים שלא בהתאם ל-GAAP" בהמשך.  
<sup>13</sup> סך ההלוואות ואגרות החוב לזמן ארוך וחלויות שוטפות בניכוי מזומנים ושווי מזומנים.  
<sup>14</sup> תזרימי מזומנים מפעילות שוטפת לפני תשלומי ריבית, בניכוי תזרימי מזומנים מפעילות השקעה.



ברבעון זה נרשמה עליה בשיעור של 4% ב-Adjusted EBITDA בהשוואה לרבעון המקביל אשתקד, כתוצאה מהתאמת מבנה ההוצאות והמודל התפעולי למציאות העסקית המשתנה. פעולות אלו תרמו לקיטון של 8% בהוצאות התפעוליות. בנוסף, נרשם גידול של 25% בהכנסות ממכירת ציוד קצה. שני גורמים אלו מקזזים חלקית את השחיקה הנמשכת בהכנסות משירותים. זהו הרבעון השני ברציפות שבו נרשם גידול ב-Adjusted EBITDA בהשוואה לרבעון המקביל לו מאז הרבעון הרביעי של שנת 2010.

ברבעון הנוכחי רשמנו גם גידול של 130% ברווח, המשקף שיפור ב-Adjusted EBITDA כמו גם הוצאות מימון, נטו, נמוכות יותר בהשוואה לרבעון המקביל בשנה שעברה. בנוסף, המשכנו לפעול להקטנת החוב נטו של החברה אשר הסתכם בתום הרבעון ב-2.7 מיליארד ₪. החוב נטו ירד ב-711 מיליון ₪ בהשוואה לרבעון המקביל אשתקד. הצבעת האמון של לקוחותינו באה לידי ביטוי בגידול – זה רבעון חמישי ברציפות – בבסיס לקוחות ה-Post-Paid. הירידה בסך המנויים נובעת מקיטון בבסיס לקוחות ה-Pre-Paid, בין היתר, כתוצאה מעונתיות.

בחודש יולי השיקה החברה את רשת הדור הרביעי, הראשונה מבין חברות הסלולר בישראל, לאחר שניתן אישורו של משרד התקשורת להמרת רצועת תדר בת 5 מגה הרץ, אשר הייתה ברשותה של החברה. רשת הדור הרביעי שלנו כוללת כיום מאות אתרים בפריסה ארצית ולהערכתנו זו תכלול יותר מאלף אתרים עד תום השנה. מאות אלפים מלקוחותינו יכולים כבר עתה ליהנות משירותיה המתקדמים של טכנולוגיית ה-LTE, כאשר יישום מלוא הפוטנציאל של הטכנולוגיה מותנה בהקצאת תדרים מלאה שלהערכתנו צפויה בתחילת שנת 2015, במסגרת מכרז תדרי הדור הרביעי שפורסם לאחרונה על ידי משרד התקשורת. טכנולוגיה של דור 4 מאפשרת שימוש במוצרים ושירותים חדשים, האינטרנט הסלולרי הופך למהיר משמעותית ומאפשר שימוש בשירותים ויישומים המבוססים על העברת מידע רב במהירויות גבוהות, אשר מעצימים את חווית המשתמש. הניסיון במדינות אחרות מראה כי הטמעה של רשתות דור 4 מעודדת שימוש בשירותים חדשניים ויישומים מתקדמים אלו.

עוד הדגיש חיים רומנו, "הרשת המתקדמת שפרטנר השיקה מוכנה לספק כבר עתה LTE Advanced (4.5) וזאת בכפוף לאישור משרד התקשורת, להקצאת התדרים הדרושים להשקת טכנולוגיה זו וזמינות ציוד קצה תומך. בהתייחס לפעילותינו בתחום המגזר הקווי, אנו מיישמים את עקרונות המובילות הטכנולוגיות לרשת הקווית ובימים אלו ביצענו תוכנית שדרוג נרחבת ברשת. הרשת הקווית שלנו נמצאת כיום בקדמת הטכנולוגיה והיא אחת הרשתות המהירות בישראל.

אנו גאים בהמשך מובילותנו באיכות השירות וממשיכים באופן עקבי לשפר ולהעצים את חווית הלקוח ומרחיבים את נקודות המגע עם לקוחותינו ואת מגוון השירותים והמוצרים המוצעים. כיום אנו גם מציעים ללקוחות כל חברות הסלולר שירות תיקונים למכשירים הניידים תוך שעתיים, מגוון רחב מאוד של ציוד קצה ואביזרים נלווים ומוצרים חדשניים המעניקים ערך מוסף באמצעות המכשיר הנייד.

לסיכום, ציין חיים רומנו: "אני מאמין כי איתנות החברה תמשיך להישמר בהתבסס על מובילות בתחום הטכנולוגיות ושירות הלקוחות שהם נכסי צאן ברזל שלנו."

#### **מר זיו לייטמן, מנהל הכספים הראשי של פרטנר, ציין בהתייחס לתוצאות הרבעון בהשוואה לרבעון הקודם:**

"במהלך הרבעון השני של שנת 2014 התחרות החריפה בשוק הסלולר נותרה בעינה וקיבלה ביטוי בהמשך ירידה בהכנסות. ואולם, בה בעת המשיכה החברה בהתאמת מבנה הוצאותיה וביישום מהלכי התייעלות, אשר בין היתר, הובילו לירידה בסך של 19 מיליון ₪ בהוצאות התפעוליות (לא כולל עלות המכר בגין ציוד והוצאות פחת והפחתות) בהשוואה לרבעון הראשון של שנת 2014.

שיעור הנטישה של מנויי הסלולר ברבעון השני של שנת 2014 ירד ל-11.4% בהשוואה ל-11.6% ברבעון הקודם. ירידה קלה זאת נרשמת לאחר שני רבעונים עוקבים של עלייה בשיעור הנטישה.

ההכנסה החודשית הממוצעת למנוי סלולר (ARPU) ברבעון השני של שנת 2014 הסתכמה ב-76 ₪, ירידה של 1 ₪ בהשוואה לרבעון הקודם. הירידה נבעה בעיקרה מהמשך שחיקת המחירים של שירותי הסלולר כתוצאה מהתחרות העזה, וקוזזה בחלקה על ידי עליה בהכנסות משירותי נדידה פנים ארצית.

הכנסות מציוד ברבעון השני של שנת 2014 היו ברמה דומה להכנסות ברבעון הקודם, אולם הרווח הגולמי מציוד גדל ב-13 מיליון ₪ לעומת הרבעון הקודם, בעיקר כתוצאה משיפורים בשרשרת הרכש ושינוי בתמהיל המוצרים.

ה-Adjusted EBITDA ברבעון השני של שנת 2014 עלה ב-17 מיליון ₪ בהשוואה לרבעון הקודם, בעיקר כתוצאה מעליה ברווח הגולמי ממכירות ציוד ומירידה בהוצאות התפעוליות, אשר קוזזו בחלקן מירידה בהכנסות משירותי סלולר.

הוצאות המימון, נטו, ברבעון הנוכחי עלו ב-25 מיליון ₪ בהשוואה לרבעון הקודם, בעיקר עקב עליה בהוצאות הצמדה למדד המחירים לצרכן ותשלום עמלה חד פעמית בגין פרעון מוקדם של הלוואות בנקאיות, בסך של 6 מיליון ₪.

הרווח לרבעון השני של שנת 2014 הסתכם ב-46 מיליון ₪ בהשוואה ל-52 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הקודם, בעיקר עקב גידול בהוצאות המימון, נטו, אשר קוזז בחלקו מעליה ב-Adjusted EBITDA.

תזרים המזומנים החופשי (לאחר תשלומי ריבית) ברבעון השני הסתכם ב-123 מיליון ₪, בהשוואה ל-139 מיליון ₪ ברבעון הראשון של שנת 2014. הירידה בתזרים החופשי מקורה בעיקרה מתשלומי ריבית חצי-שנתיים.

נכון ליום 30 ביוני 2014, הסתכם החוב נטו בכ-2.7 מיליארד ₪. בחודש אפריל 2014, ביצעה החברה פירעון מוקדם של הלוואות בנקאיות בהיקף כולל של 100 מיליון ₪ (אשר היו אמורות להיות מסולקות באופן הבא: 25 מיליון ₪ בכל אחת מהשנים 2014, 2015, 2016 ו-2017). מאז חודש ינואר 2013, ביצעה החברה פירעון מוקדם של הלוואות בנקאיות בסך כולל של 717 מיליון ₪. בחודש מאי 2014 חתמה החברה על הסכם לקבלת הלוואה נדחית, ללא בטוחות, בהיקף של 250 מיליון ₪, כאשר עיקרי התחייבויות החברה כלפי המלווים הנם לאמות מידה פיננסיות, דומות לאלו הקבועות בהסכמי הלוואה בנקאיים אחרים שבהם התקשרה החברה בעבר. ההלוואה תועמד לחברה בחודש דצמבר 2016."

### מדדים פיננסיים עיקריים<sup>15</sup> (לא מבוקרים)

מיליוני ₪ (למעט רווח למניה)	Q2'14	Q2'13	% שינוי
הכנסות	1,087	1,130	-4%
עלות המכר	824	878	-6%
רווח גולמי	263	252	+4%
רווח תפעולי	118	102	+16%
רווח לתקופה	46	20	+130%
רווח למניה (בסיסי, ב-₪)	0.30	0.13	+131%
תזרים מזומנים חופשי (לפני ריבית)	192	287	-33%

### מדדים תפעוליים עיקריים

	Q2'14	Q2'13	% שינוי
Adjusted EBITDA (מיליוני ₪)	291	280	+4%
שיעור Adjusted EBITDA מסך ההכנסות	27%	25%	+2
מספר מנויי סלולר (לסוף התקופה, באלפים)	2,914	2,921	-7
שיעור נטישה סלולר רבעוני (%)	11.4%	9.4%	+2
הכנסה חודשית ממוצעת למנוי סלולר (ARPU) (ב-₪)	76	83	-8%

### התוצאות המאוחדות של פרטנר (לא מבוקרות)

(מיליוני ₪)	מגזר סלולרי			מגזר קווי			בין מגזרי		מאוחד	
	Q2'14	Q2'13	% שינוי	Q2'14	Q2'13	% שינוי	Q2'14	Q2'13	Q2'14	% שינוי
סך הכנסות	885	897	-1%	255	286	-11%	(53)	(53)	1,087	-4%
הכנסות שירותים	667	726	-8%	248	277	-10%	(53)	(53)	862	-9%
הכנסות ציוד	218	171	+27%	7	9	-22%	-	-	225	+25%
רווח תפעולי	78	59	+32%	40	43	-7%	-	-	118	+16%
Adjusted EBITDA	211	198	+7%	80	82	-2%	-	-	291	+4%

<sup>15</sup> ראה גם הגדרות בהערות 2-5.

## סקירה פיננסית (מאוחדת)

**ההכנסות ברבעון השני 2014** הסתכמו ב-1,087 מיליון ₪ (316 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 4% בהשוואה ל-1,130 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013.

**הכנסות משירותים** ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכמו ב-862 מיליון ₪ (251 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 9% מ-950 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013.

**הכנסות משירותים במגזר הסלולרי** ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכמו ב-667 מיליון ₪ (194 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 8% מ-726 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013. הירידה נבעה בעיקרה מהמשך שחיקת המחירים של שירותים סלולריים ללקוחות Pre-Paid ו-Post-Paid, בעקבות התחרות העזה, אשר קוזז בחלקו מעליה בהכנסות משירותי נדידה פנים ארצית.

**הכנסות משירותים במגזר הקווי** ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכמו ב-248 מיליון ₪ (72 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 10% בהשוואה ל-277 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013. הירידה מוסברת בעיקר מהשפעת שחיקת המחירים של שירותי המגזר הקווי, כולל שיחות מקומיות, שיחות בינלאומיות ושירותי אינטרנט, כמו גם ירידה בהכנסות מדמי קישור גומלין, עקב הפחתה בתעריף קישור הגומלין במגזר הקווי, החל מחודש דצמבר 2013.

**ההכנסות מציוד** ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכמו ב-225 מיליון ₪ (65 מיליון דולר), עליה של 25% בהשוואה ל-180 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013. הצמיחה נובעת בעיקרה מגידול במספר המכשירים שנמכרו.

**הרווח הגולמי ממכירות ציוד** ברבעון השני 2014, הסתכם ב-58 מיליון ₪ (17 מיליון דולר), בהשוואה ל-9 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013, עליה של 49 מיליון ₪. הגידול נובע בעיקרו משיפור בשולי הרווח של הציוד הנמכר, כמו גם מגידול במספר המכשירים שנמכרו.

**הוצאות תפעוליות (הכוללות: עלות מכר שירותים, הוצאות מכירה שיווק והנהלה, ללא פחת והפחתות)** הסתכמו ב-642 מיליון ₪ (187 מיליון דולר) ברבעון השני 2014, ירידה של 8%, או 58 מיליון ₪, בהשוואה לרבעון השני 2013. הירידה משקפת בעיקרה את השפעת תהליכי ההתייעלות שבוצעו במהלך 12 החודשים החולפים, כמו גם את הירידה בהוצאות קישור הגומלין בין היתר עקב הפחתה של כ-60% בתעריף קישור הגומלין במגזר הקווי החל מחודש דצמבר 2013. ההוצאות התפעוליות כולל הוצאות פחת והפחתות ברבעון המדווח ירדו ב-7% בהשוואה לרבעון השני 2013.

**Adjusted EBITDA** ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכם ב-291 מיליון ₪ (85 מיליון דולר), עלייה של 4% בהשוואה ל-280 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013.

Adjusted EBITDA של המגזר הסלולרי הסתכם ב-211 מיליון ₪ (61 מיליון דולר) ברבעון השני 2014, עליה של 7% מ-198 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013, הנובעת מקיטון בהוצאות התפעוליות ועליה ברווח הגולמי ממכירות ציוד, אשר קוזזו בחלקם מירידה בהכנסות משירותים. שיעור ה-Adjusted EBITDA של המגזר הסלולרי מסך הכנסות הסלולר ברבעון השני 2014, הסתכם ב-24% בהשוואה ל-22% ברבעון השני 2013.

Adjusted EBITDA של המגזר הקווי ירד ב-2% מ-82 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013 ל-80 מיליון ₪ (23 מיליון דולר) ברבעון השני 2014. הירידה משקפת קיטון בהכנסות משירותים, אשר קוזז בחלקו מקיטון בהוצאות התפעוליות

ועלייה ברווח הגולמי ממכירת ציוד במגזר הקווי. שיעור ה-Adjusted EBITDA של המגזר הקווי מסך הכנסות המגזר הקווי ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכם ב-31% בהשוואה ל-29% ברבעון המקביל.

**הרווח התפעולי** ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכם ב-118 מיליון ₪ (34 מיליון דולר), עלייה של 16% בהשוואה לרווח תפעולי של 102 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013.

**הוצאות מימון, נטו**, ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכמו ב-49 מיליון ₪ (14 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 31% בהשוואה ל-71 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013. הירידה נובעת בעיקרה מקיטון בהוצאות הריבית עקב ירידה ברמת החוב הממוצע (ראה "סקירת מימון והשקעות" להלן), כמו גם מירידה בהוצאות הפרשי הצמדה בגין החוב הצמוד למדד, עקב שיעור עליית מדד נמוך יותר, וכן מירידה בהפסד מהפרשי מט"ח.

**הרווח** לרבעון השני 2014 הסתכם ב-46 מיליון ₪ (13 מיליון דולר), עליה של 130% בהשוואה לרווח של 20 מיליון ₪ ברבעון המקביל אשתקד. העלייה ברווח משקפת שיפור ב-Adjusted EBITDA כמו גם הוצאות מימון, נטו, נמוכות יותר.

בהתבסס על ממוצע משוקלל במהלך הרבעון השני 2014 של כמות המניות שהונפקו ונפרעו, **הרווח הבסיסי המדווח למניה** או ל-ADS הסתכם ב-0.30 ₪ (0.08 דולר), עליה של 131% בהשוואה ל-0.13 ₪ ברבעון השני 2013.

**שיעור המס האפקטיבי** ברבעון השני 2014 הינו 33% בהשוואה ל-35% ברבעון השני 2013. הירידה בשיעור המס האפקטיבי נבעה בעיקר משיעור נמוך יותר של הוצאות לא מוכרות לצרכי מס בהשוואה לרבעון המקביל אשתקד, בשל העלייה ברווח לפני מס.

### **סקירה תפעולית – המגזר הסלולרי**

נכון לסוף הרבעון השני 2014, בסיס מנויי הסלולר של החברה (כולל מנויי מודם סלולרי ו-012 מובייל) הסתכם בכ-2.91 מיליון מנויים, כולל כ-2.14 מיליון מנויי Post-Paid המהווים 73% מבסיס המנויים, וכ-776 אלף מנויי Pre-Paid המהווים 27% מבסיס המנויים.

במהלך הרבעון ירד בסיס מנויי הסלולר בכ-22 אלף מנויים. בעוד שבסיס מנויי ה-Pre-Paid ירד בכ-23 אלף מנויים, בסיס מנויי ה-Post-Paid גדל בכ-1,000 מנויים.

שיעור הנטישה הרבעוני (churn rate) של מנויי הסלולר ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכם ב-11.4%, בהשוואה ל-9.4% ברבעון המקביל אשתקד (ו-11.6% ברבעון הראשון 2014), כאשר העלייה בהשוואה לרבעון השני 2013 משקפת בעיקר את המשך התחרות העזה בשוק הסלולר.

**נתח השוק הסלולרי של החברה** (בהתבסס על מספר מנויי הסלולר) נכון לסוף הרבעון השני 2014 מוערך בכ-29%, ללא שינוי מסוף הרבעון הראשון 2014.

ברבעון השני 2014 הסתכמה ההכנסה החודשית הממוצעת למנוי סלולר (**ARPU**), ב-76 ₪ (22 דולר), ירידה של 8% מ-83 ₪ ברבעון המקביל אשתקד וירידה של 1% מ-77 ₪ ברבעון הראשון 2014. הירידה בהשוואה לרבעון המקביל אשתקד משקפת ברובה את המשך שחיקת המחירים עקב התחרות העזה בשוק, כמתואר לעיל. הירידה ב-ARPU בהשוואה לרבעון הקודם, נבעה בעיקרה מהמשך שחיקת מחירי השירותים הסלולריים, אשר קוזזה בחלקה מעליה בהכנסות משירותי נדידה פנים ארצית.

## סקירת מימון והשקעות

**תזרים המזומנים מפעילות שוטפת, לפני תשלומי ריבית, בניכוי תזרים המזומנים מפעילות השקעה ("תזרים מזומנים חופשי")**, הסתכם ברבעון השני 2014 ב-192 מיליון ₪ (56 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 33% מ-287 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013.

**תזרים מפעילות שוטפת** ברבעון השני 2014 ירד ב-30% ל-289 מיליון ₪ (84 מיליון דולר), מ-415 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013. הקיטון מוסבר בעיקר משינויים בהון החוזר התפעולי אשר קוזזו בחלקם מעלייה ברווח. ההון החוזר התפעולי ברבעון השני 2014 גדל ב-7 מיליון ₪ בהשוואה לקיטון של 95 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013, ומשקף בעיקר ירידה קטנה יותר בסעיף "לקוחות".

**השקעה ברכוש קבוע (CAPEX)**, לרבות נכסים בלתי מוחשיים אך בנטרול הוצאות הרכשת ושימור מנויים שהונו, נטו, הסתכמה ברבעון השני 2014 ב-98 מיליון ₪ (29 מיליון דולר), ירידה של 20%, בהשוואה ל-122 מיליון ₪ ברבעון השני 2013.

**היקף החוב נטו**, בסוף הרבעון השני 2014, הסתכם ב-2,735 מיליון ₪ (796 מיליון דולר), בהשוואה ל-3,446 מיליון ₪ בסוף הרבעון המקביל אשתקד, ירידה של 711 מיליון ₪. בחודש אפריל 2014, ביצעה החברה פירעון מוקדם של הלוואות בנקאיות בהיקף כולל של 100 מיליון ₪ (אשר היו אמורות להיות מסולקות באופן הבא: 25 מיליון ₪ בכל אחת מהשנים 2014, 2015, 2016 ו-2017).

ביום 27 במאי 2014, התקשרה החברה בהסכם עם קבוצת תאגידים מוסדיים, לקבלת הלוואה נדחית, ללא בטוחות. בכפוף להסכם, בחודש דצמבר 2016 תאגידים מוסדיים אלו יעמידו לחברה הלוואה בסך של 250 מיליון ₪<sup>16</sup>.

## התפתחויות עסקיות ורגולטוריות

### התפתחויות עסקיות

#### **תיקונים לתכנית התגמול ההוני של החברה**

ביום 18 ביוני 2014 אישר דירקטוריון החברה תיקונים מסויימים לתכנית התגמול ההוני של החברה ("התכנית"). התיקונים העיקריים לתכנית כוללים: (א) הארכת תוקף התכנית בעשר שנים נוספות מיולי 2014 עד יולי 2024; (ב) הגדלת מספר המניות שניתן להקצות תחת התכנית ב-6 מיליון מניות, המהוות כ-3.75% מההון המונפק של החברה נכון ליום 18 ביוני 2014; ו-(ג) הוספת היכולת להקצות מניות חסומות לעובדים ולנושאי משרה בחברה ותיקונים רלבנטיים אחרים הנדרשים בתכנית (וביחוד, בקשר עם זכות ההצבעה באסיפות הכלליות של בעלי המניות והזכות לקבלת דיבידנד המחולק בגין המניות החסומות).

### התפתחויות רגולטוריות

#### **1. תקנות ההקלות מכוח חוק הריכוזיות**

ביום 11 ביוני 2014 נכנסו לתוקפן התקנות לקידום התחרות ולצמצום הריכוזיות (סוג של חברה שאינה חברת שכבה והוראות לעניין ייחוס שליטה), התשע"ד-2014 ("תקנות ההקלות") (תקנות ההקלות פורסמו ברשומות ביום 21 ביולי 2014). תקנות ההקלות פוטרות חברות, העומדות בתנאים מסוימים, מהוראות סעיף 25(ד) לחוק לקידום התחרות ולצמצום הריכוזיות, התשע"ד-2014 ("חוק הריכוזיות"), שעניין הוראות ממשל תאגידי

<sup>16</sup> לפרטים נוספים על תנאי ההלוואה, אנא ראו את הודעת החברה ודיווח מיידי אשר הוגש לרשות לניירות ערך בארצות הברית על גבי טופס 6-K בתאריך 27 במאי, 2014.

מחמירות לגבי הרכב הדירקטוריון של חברות שכבה בתקופת הביניים (עד ליישום הוראות חוק הריכוזיות בדבר רידוד המבנים הפירמידיאליים לשתי שכבות בלבד).

על פי תקנות ההקלות, וכן על-פי המידע שפורסם על-ידי שני בעלי המניות העיקריים בחברה (0.ב. ישראל טלקום בע"מ וסקיילקס קורפוריישן בע"מ) בקשר להחזקותיהם ולהסכמים שביניהם ולאור החלטת רשות ניירות ערך, לפיה אין סגל הרשות רואה בגורמים הישראליים המחזיקים במניות החברה בהתאם לתנאי רשיון הרט"ן של החברה כבעלי שליטה בה, פרטנר עומדת בתנאים הקבועים בתקנות ההקלות ואינה נדרשת למלא אחר הוראות הממשל התאגידי המחמיר בתקופת הביניים הקבועות בחוק הריכוזיות.

למידע נוסף, אנא ראו את הדוח השנתי של החברה לשנה שהסתיימה ביום 31 בדצמבר 2013 על גבי טופס F-20 ("הדוח השנתי לשנת 2013") - "סעיף 3. מידע עיקרי - 3D. גורמי סיכון - 3D.1 סיכונים בדבר רגולציה של התעשייה שלנו - 3D.1j - חקיקה חדשה בישראל שנועדה לקדם תחרותיות ולהפחית את ריכוזיות השליטה על עסקים עלולה להשפיע לרעה על התרחבות עסקינו, לחייב שינויים בהרכב בעלי המניות שלנו, להשפיע על מחיר המניה שלנו ולהגביל את יכולתנו להשיג אשראי בנקאי" ו-"סעיף 4. מידע לגבי החברה - 4B. סקירה עסקית - 4B.13 רגולציה - 4B.13d התפתחויות רגולטוריות - 4B.13d-vi החוק לקידום התחרות ולצמצום הריכוזיות".

## 2. משרד התקשורת - שימועים והחלטות

### א. שימוע בנושא הבטחת רציפות תפקודית במצב חירום

ביום 24 ביוני 2014 פרסם משרד התקשורת שימוע שעניינו הבטחת הרציפות התפקודית במצב חירום, הקובע, בין היתר, כי על בעלי רישיונות תקשורת מסויימים, וביניהם החברה, לגבש תכנית שתאפשר על ידי הדירקטוריון, ואשר תבטיח את יכולתו של בעל הרישיון לפעול באופן רציף ותגביל את הפגיעה באספקת שירותי בזק במקרה של מצב חירום.

לשם הבטחת הרציפות התפקודית, מוצע במסגרת השימוע לקבוע הוראות שונות בדבר גיבוי הרשת, תשתיות החשמל והאנרגיה, מערך שירות הלקוחות ואבטחת מערכות המידע. כך למשל, מוצע לקבוע כי הרשת תתוכנן באופן שלא תהיה בה נקודת כשל אחת ושלבועל הרישיון תהיינה יכולות עצמאיות לספק חשמל באמצעות גנרטורים עצמאיים לפחות ל-3% מכלל אתרי הסלולר.

### ב. שימוע בנושא שירותי נדידה מחוץ לישראל

ביום 12 באוגוסט 2014 פרסם משרד התקשורת שימוע שעניינו הגברת התחרות בשירותי נדידה מחוץ לישראל הניתנים כיום על ידי מפעילי הסלולר. במסגרת השימוע, משרד התקשורת מציע לאפשר לכל מנוי סלולר לקבל שירותי נדידה מחוץ לישראל ממפעילים אשר אינם מפעילי הסלולר שלו תוך שמירה על מספר הסלולר המשמש אותו. הספקים החלופיים האמורים כוללים מפעילי סלולר אחרים, מפעילי סלולר וירטואליים (MVNOs), ספקי גישה לאינטרנט (ISPs), בעלי רישיון לשירותים בינלאומיים, ומפעילי שירותי טלפוניה קווית פנים ארצית.

בנוסף, משרד התקשורת מציע לקבוע מספר הוראות שנועדו לשפר את השקיפות ולהגביל את התשלום הנגבה ממנויים לנפח המדויק של השירותים שנצרכו. הוראות אלו כוללות:

1. כל השיחות בנדידה יחויבו על פי יחידת זמן של שניה אחת (1);
2. שירותי הגלישה בנדידה (data) יחויבו על פי יחידות נפח תעבורה של 1KB;
3. משך זמן השיחה לצורך התשלום יהיה מעיתוי מימוש ההתקשרות ועד לעיתוי הפסקת השיחה (ולא יכלול את פרק הזמן החולף בין הלחיצה על מקש החיוג ועד למימוש ההתקשרות).

המפעילים רשאים להעביר התייחסותם להסדרים שהוצעו עד ליום 20 בספטמבר 2014. החברה לומדת את תוכן השימוע ונערכת להגשת עמדתה ביחס אליו. בשלב זה, אין באפשרות החברה להעריך את היקף ההשקעות וההוצאות שתידרשנה לשם עמידה בהוראות המוצעות, או את השפעתן על ההכנסות, וזאת ככל שההסדרים שהוצעו בשימוע יתקבלו כלשונם בסוף הליך השימוע.

### **ג. החלטה בשימוע בנושא שירותי פרימיום**

ביום 24 באוקטובר 2014 תיכנס לתוקף החלטת משרד התקשורת בשימוע בנושא מתן שירותי פרימיום החלה על בעלי רישיונות תקשורת מסויימים, וביניהם החברה. בהחלטת משרד התקשורת נקבע, בין היתר, כי כל שירותי הפרימיום יסופקו באמצעות שלוש קידומות בלבד, כאשר שניים מהן תיחסמנה כברירת מחדל. בעלי רישיונות הרלבנטיים נדרשים להשמיע הודעה בתחילת כל שיחת פרימיום אשר תתאר את מהות השירות, מחירו ועלותו המקסימלית (וכן שעלויות אלו הן בנוסף לחיובים הרגילים). המנוי יידרש באופן אקטיבי להסכים לשירות (על ידי לחיצה על המקש 3) על מנת לקבל את השירות. הכנסות החברה עלולות להיפגע מהחלטה זו.

למידע נוסף, אנא ראו את הדוח השנתי לשנת 2013 - "סעיף 4. מידע לגבי החברה - 4B. סקירה עסקית - 4B.13 רגולציה - 4B.13d התפתחויות רגולטוריות - 4B.13d-ix שימועים ובחינות".

### **פרטי שיחת ועידה**

חברת פרטנר תקשורת תקיים שיחת ועידה ביום רביעי, 13 אוגוסט 2014 בשעה 17:00 שעון ישראל (10:00 בבוקר שעון ניו יורק).

על מנת להשתתף בשיחה, אנא חייגו למספרים להלן (לפחות 10 דקות לפני תחילת השיחה):

צפון אמריקה (מספר חינום): +1.888.281.1167; בינלאומי: +972.3.918.0644

שיחת הוועידה תועבר בשידור חי באינטרנט, וכל המעוניין יוכל להאזין לה דרך אתר קשרי המשקיעים של פרטנר ב: [www.orange.co.il/he-il/investor\\_relations\\_lobby/](http://www.orange.co.il/he-il/investor_relations_lobby/)

למען אלה שאינם יכולים להאזין לשיחה בשידור חי, השידור החוזר של השיחה יהיה זמין החל מה-13 לאוגוסט 2014 ועד ל-20 באוגוסט 2014 במספרים הבאים:

צפון אמריקה (מספר חינום): +1.888.295.2634; בינלאומי: +972.3.925.5930

בנוסף, השידור החוזר של השיחה באינטרנט יהיה זמין באתר קשרי המשקיעים של פרטנר בכתובת שצוינה לעיל למשך כשלושה חודשים.

### **אמירות צופות פני עתיד**

הודעה זאת כוללת אמירות צופות פני עתיד כמשמעותן בסעיף 27A לחוק ניירות ערך בארצות הברית משנת 1933, כפי שתוקן, ובסעיף 21E לחוק הבורסות לניירות ערך בארצות הברית משנת 1934, כפי שתוקן, וע"פ הוראות ה-Safe Harbor, בחוק ה-US Private Securities Litigation Reform Act משנת 1995. מלים כגון "מאמין", "מצפה", "מתכוון", "שואף", "רוצה", "מתכנן", "ייתכן", "עשוי", "צופה", "יעד", "מטרה" והטיותיהם וביטויים דומים בדרך כלל מתארים אמירות צופות פני עתיד, אך מילים אלה אינן המילים היחידות המתארות אמירות אלה. הודעה זו כוללת בייחוד אמירות צופות פני עתיד ביחס להצעה על ידי החברה של שירותי דור 4 ושינויים צפויים בסביבה הרגולטורית. בנוסף, כל אמירה, למעט ציון עובדה



היסטורית, הנכללת בהודעה זו, בנוגע לביצועים עתידיים שלנו, בנוגע לתוכניות להגדלת הכנסות או למרווחים או לשימור או להרחבת נתח שוק בשווקים קיימים או חדשים, לתוכניות להפחתת הוצאות וכל אמירה אחרת בנוגע לאירוע עתידי או ציפיה עתידית, היא אמירה צופה פני עתיד.

ביססנו אמירות צופות פני עתיד אלה על הידע הנוכחי שלנו ועל האמונות והציפיות הנוכחיות שלנו בדבר אירועים עתידיים אפשריים. אמירות צופות פני עתיד אלה כרוכות בסיכונים, אי וודאויות ובהנחות לגבי צעדים רגולטוריים נוכחיים ועתידיים (בייחוד, אם שינויים רגולטוריים יקרו ומה תהיה השפעתם על פרטנר, וכן הרגלי הצרכן והעדפותיו בשימוש בטלפון סלולרי, מגמות בתעשיית התקשורת הישראלית באופן כללי והשפעת התנאים הכלכליים הגלובליים. התוצאות העתידיות יכולות להיות שונות באופן מהותי מאלה הצפויות כאן. למידע נוסף ביחס לסיכונים, אי וודאויות והנחות לגבי פרטנר, מגמות בתעשיית התקשורת הישראלית באופן כללי, השפעת התנאים הכלכליים הגלובליים העכשוויים והתפתחויות רגולטוריות וחוקתיות אפשריות וסיכונים נוספים איתם אנו מתמודדים, אנא ראו "סעיף 3. מידע עיקרי - 3D. גורמי סיכון", "סעיף 4. מידע לגבי החברה", "סעיף 5. סקירה וסיכויים תפעוליים ופיננסיים", "סעיף 8. מידע פיננסי - 8A. דוחות כספיים מאוחדים ומידע פיננסי אחר - 8A.1 תהליכים משפטיים ומנהלתיים" ו-"סעיף 11. גילוי כמותי ואיכותי של סיכונים שוק" בדו"ח השנתי (20-F) אשר הוגש לרשות לניירות ערך בארצות הברית, כמו גם דיווחים מיידיים אשר הוגשו לרשות לניירות ערך בארצות הברית על גבי טופס 6-K. אין אנו מתחייבים לעדכן בפומבי או לתקן אמירות צופות פני עתיד, כתוצאה ממידע חדש, מאירועים עתידיים או מכל סיבה אחרת.

דו"חות כספיים אלה הוכנו בהתאם לעקרונות החשבונאים (IFRS), מלבד Adjusted EBITDA ותזרים המזומנים החופשי, שהינם מדדים פיננסיים שלא בהתאם ל-GAAP.

המידע הפיננסי מוצג במיליוני ש"ח (למעט אם צוין אחרת) והנתונים המוצגים מעוגלים בהתאם.

מטעמי נוחות, המרת הנתונים משקלים חדשים (ש"ח) לדולרים אמריקאים נעשתה לפי שער הדולר נכון ליום 30 ביוני 2014: דולר אמריקאי אחד שווה 3.438 ש"ח. כל ההמרות נעשו אך ורק למען נוחות הקורא.

### **שימוש במדדים פיננסיים שלא בהתאם ל-GAAP**

'Adjusted EBITDA' מייצג את הרווח לפני ריבית פיננסית (הוצאות מימון נטו), מסים, פחת, הפחתות (כולל הפחתה של נכסים בלתי מוחשיים, הוצאות נדחות-זכויות שימוש, והוצאות תגמול מבוססי מניות) והוצאות בגין ירידת ערך, כמדד לרווח התפעולי. 'Adjusted EBITDA' אינו מהווה מדד פיננסי על פי עקרונות החשבונאות הבינלאומיים ועשוי להיות לא בר-השוואה למדדים בעלי שם דומה המשמשים חברות אחרות. Adjusted EBITDA עשוי שלא להצביע על תוצאות תפעוליות היסטוריות של החברה ואינו מיועד לשמש ככלי לחיזוי תוצאות אפשריות בעתיד. ה-Adjusted EBITDA מוצג אך ורק על מנת לשפר את ההבנה של תוצאות הפעילות שלנו. אנו משתמשים במונח Adjusted EBITDA כדי להדגיש את העובדה שההפחתות כוללות הפחתה של הוצאות נדחות-זכות שימוש והוצאות תגמול מבוסס מניות לעובדים, אך ה-Adjusted EBITDA ניתן להשוואה באופן מלא למידע ה-EBITDA אשר דווח לתקופות קודמות. התאמה בין תזרים המזומנים שלנו מפעילות שוטפת לבין ה-Adjusted EBITDA על בסיס מאוחד מוצגת בתמצית הדוחות הכספיים המצורפת להודעה זו.

### **אודות פרטנר תקשורת**

חברת פרטנר תקשורת בע"מ היא מפעילת תקשורת מובילה בישראל המספקת שירותי תקשורת (סלולרית, טלפוניה קווית ושירותי אינטרנט) תחת המותג orange™ ותחת המותג 012 Smile. תעודות ה-ADS של פרטנר נסחרות בנאסד"ק (Global Select Market) ומניותיה של החברה נסחרות בבורסת תל-אביב (NASDAQ ו-TASE: PTNR).

לפרטים נוספים על פרטנר: [www.orange.co.il/en/Investors-Relations/lobby/](http://www.orange.co.il/en/Investors-Relations/lobby/).

### **למידע נוסף:**

<b>זיו לייטמן</b> מנהל כספים ראשי טל': +972 (54) 781-4951	<b>אילנה הולצמן</b> מנהלת קשרי משקיעים טל': +972 (54) 781-4383 דוא"ל: investors@orange.co.il
---	---